interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTION

The gross proceeds of the Subscription would be HK$65,200,000. The net proceeds of
the Subscription, after deducting professional fees and other related expenses, are
estimated to be approximately HK$64,600,000. On this basis, the net issue price per
Subscription Share is approximately HK$3.23.

The net proceeds of the Subscription are intended to be used for general working capital.

14

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and for illustration
purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company based
on each of the following scenarios without taking into account of any other issue or
repurchase of Shares by the Company:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the Acquisition
Completion but before the Subscription

Completion

Immediately after the Acquisition
Completion and the Subscription

Completion

No. of Shares

% of
shareholding

in the Company No. of Shares

% of
shareholding

in the Company No. of Shares

% of
shareholding

in the Company

Core connected persons
Ally Good Group Limited 793,435,000 63.720% 793,435,000 63.256% 793,435,000 62.263%
China Baowu and its subsidiary 207,500,000 16.664% 207,500,000 16.543% 207,500,000 16.283%
Mr. Zhou Keming (Note 1) 60,000 0.005% 60,000 0.005% 60,000 0.005%
Ms. Xu Xia (Note 2) 56,000 0.004% 56,000 0.004% 56,000 0.004%
Mr. Zou Xiaoping and his spouse (Note 3) 5,060,000 0.406% 5,060,000 0.403% 5,060,000 0.397%
Mr. Jiang Changhong (Note 4) 384,000 0.031% 384,000 0.031% 384,000 0.030%
Dr. Fukui Tsutomu and his spouse (Note 5) 1,364,000 0.110% 1,364,000 0.109% 1,364,000 0.107%
Mr. Zhang Feng (Note 6) 2,144,000 0.172% 2,144,000 0.171% 2,144,000 0.168%
Mr. Wang Jian and his spouse (Note 7) 1,296,000 0.104% 1,296,000 0.103% 1,296,000 0.102%

Sub-total (A): 1,011,299,000 81.216% 1,011,299,000 80.625% 1,011,299,000 79.359%

Public shareholders
Hanwa (Note 8) – – 9,138,000 0.729% 29,138,000 2.287%
Other public shareholders 233,891,000 18.784% 233,891,000 18.646% 233,891,000 18.354%

Sub-total (B): 233,891,000 18.784% 243,029,000 19.375% 263,029,000 20.641%

Total (A) + (B): 1,245,190,000 100.000% 1,254,328,000 100.000% 1,274,328,000 100.000%

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Zhou Keming is a director of the Company.

2.	 Ms. Xu Xia is a director of the Company and the spouse of Mr. Zhou Keming.

3.	 Mr. Zou Xiaoping is a director of the Company.

4.	 Mr. Jiang Changhong is a director of the Company.

15

5.	 Dr. Fukui Tsutomu is a director of the Company.

6.	 Mr. Zhang Feng is a director of the Company.

7.	 Mr. Wang Jian is a director of the Company.

8.	 Immediately upon the Acquisition Completion, Hanwa will cease to be a substantial shareholder of

the Target Company and will therefore no longer be a core connected person of the Company.